
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL AND 
ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY 

Members: Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
(Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma 
Edhem 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Clare James 
Alderman Alastair King 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Gregory Lawrence 

Tim Levene 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Hugh Morris 
Benjamin Murphy 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
James de Sausmarez 
Deputy John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Enquiries: John Cater 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be available for Members (upon request) in the Guildhall Club before the 

meeting 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed to: 

https://youtu.be/OfDAL0LwYHk  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/OfDAL0LwYHk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2021. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN 

 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
7. Q2 BUDGET MONITORING 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
8. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 
 



 

 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2021. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
13. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC ISSUES 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
14. IMPLEMENTING THE OUTCOMES OF THE CHARITY REVIEW AND 

STRENGTHENING THE COORDINATION OF PHILANTHROPIC GIVING ACROSS 
THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates & Chief Charities Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
15. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TO CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES REPORT (ITEM 8) 

 To be read in conjunction with Item 8. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 September 2021  
 

Draft Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
 

Alderman Alastair King 
Tim Levene 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Hugh Morris 
Susan Pearson 
James de Sausmarez 
Deputy John Scott 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Mark Wheatley 
Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater - Committee Clerk 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Dionne Corradine - Chief Strategy Officer 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Hayley Hajduczek - Town Clerk's Department 

Sanjay Odedra - Communications Team 

Douglas Trainer 
Emma Moore 
Oliver Watling 

- Deputy Town Clerk 
- Chief Operating Officer 
- City Procurement 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Rehana Ameer, Deputy Clare 
James, Gregory Lawrence, Oliver Lodge, Deputy Catherine McGuinness, 
Benjamin Murphy, Ian Seaton, and Deputy Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain outlining the workplan for 
the next six months. 
 
In response to a query, the Chamberlain confirmed that the statutory deadline 
for the certification of City Fund’s external audit was 30th September. Given that 
the City (in addition to many other London Boroughs) will not meet this 
deadline, discussions had been held with the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government to see if this deadline could be extended to the end of 
November. MHCLG have, thus far, rejected this request.  
 
The City will alert all stakeholders to the delay on the Corporation’s website. It 
should be emphasised that the City met its statutory obligations in submitting 
the draft statements at the end of June and the delay to certification rests with 
the external auditors. The key risk now was reputational, and the Chamberlain 
would be working on ensuring that our relationship with the City’s investors 
remained undamaged.  
 
The Chamberlain confirmed that there was no statutory deadline for certification 
of City’s Cash statements but has signalled to investors that certification will be 
completed by Christmas. The Bridge House Estates statements needed to be 
completed by the end of January, but officers were working on ensuring that 
this was in place earlier. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that he, the Chairman of the Bridge House Estates 
Board, and the Chairman of the Audit & Risk Management Committee had 
been kept fully updated on this matter and had collectively aired their 
frustrations, on behalf of the City, with representatives of the external auditors.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key discussions which had taken place during a non-public session at a 
recent meeting of one of the Committee’s Sub-Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 
 
In response to a query, the Chamberlain confirmed that the £30m allocated in 
reserve to mitigate CR35 (Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances) is based 
upon a more pessimistic scenario (e.g. if rental income flows as a result of the 

Page 6



 

 

pandemic are worse than forecast). The Chairman added that the budget 
monitoring for the Q2 half-year point (due at the October meeting of the 
Finance Committee) should provide more insight about how we are doing 
against the budget and provide an early outlook vis-à-vis our fiscal position over 
the medium-term.  
 
A Member expressed concern about the impact on the medium-term position 
due to rising inflation for both materials and labour when it came to City’s 
projects. Noting these concerns, the Chamberlain accepted that whilst it was 
anticipated that the 2022/23 budgets were being planned on a “flat cash” basis, 
the picture beyond the next financial year was difficult to project, given the 
inflationary pressures in the wider economy; early provisional discussions for 
the 2023/24 budget setting process had been taking place and would be taking 
inflation into account. 
 
Concerns about IT, level of service and cost that the Force is getting. Broader 
review of whether IT is being damaged by a lack of resources/sufficient budget. 
 
Commenting on CHB IT 031 (IT Revenue Budget), the Chief Operating Officer 
confirmed that a value-for-money review of IT usage for the City of London 
Police was currently being undertaken and any emerging recommendations 
would be reviewed to see if any were more widely applicable to the Corporation 
as a whole. 
 
The COO confirmed that the structural changes in the IT Division had yet to be 
finalised; several other levers were being examined, including a review which 
was currently being undertaken to determine which IT contracts could be 
amended or retendered in order to secure further savings. The Deputy 
Chairman stressed that the key driver behind the TOM was to close the City’s 
budget gap, not to cut or deleteriously reduce services to the detriment of the 
Corporation. Departments should, in the first instance, rigorously analyse what 
they could do to make their service more efficient, alongside identifying which 
areas they provided that were no longer necessary.  
 
A Member asked about whether, given the review of supplier contracts, there 
was scope for engaging new suppliers from more diverse backgrounds. The 
COO responded that a Report would be coming back to the Committee in 
October on supplier diversity and this would be a key component for the new 
Commercial Director.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

7. CITY RE LIMITED - PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
The Committee considered a Report of the Chamberlain concerning City Re 
Ltd. 
 
In response to a query concerning the IBNR rate, the Chairman informed the 
Committee that the City Re board discussed the rate at each of its meetings 
and they were content with its current position.  
 

Page 7



 

 

RESOLVED – that the Committee: 
 
i) to note this report; and 
(ii) confirm that going forward the Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee 
should act as the alternate Director for the Chairman of the Finance Committee. 
 

8. FSD QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the Financial 
Services Division’s Quarterly update. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

9. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain which provided Members 
with information regarding the current balance of the Finance Committee 
Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the report. 
 

10. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which provided information 
of the action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Committee, 
in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with 
Standing Orders 41(a) and 41(b). The decision related to a donation of £25,000 
via Finance Committee’s International Disaster Fund to the British Red Cross’ 
Haiti Earthquake Appeal.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the report. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 
2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

15. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES  
The Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key discussions which had taken place during a non-public session at a 
recent meeting of one of the Committee’s Sub-Committees. 
 

16. PROVISION FOR BAD AND DOUBTFUL DEBTS  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the provision 
for bad and doubtful debts. 
 

17. CITY FUND - BUDGET REQUEST - SECURITY GUARDS AND CCTV 
MONITORING AT LEADENHALL MARKET FOR COUNTERTERRORISM 
PURPOSES.  
The Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning a request 
for funds for security guards and CCTV monitoring at Leadenhall Market. 
  

18. CITY FUND - BUILDING INSURANCE - SPITALFIELDS DEVELOPMENTS 
LIMITED - DEBT WRITE OFF  
The Committee considered a Report of the Comptroller & City Surveyor 
concerning a debt write-off. 
 

19. CITY'S ESTATE - 39/41 & 41 NORTH ROAD - SURRENDER AND RE-
GRANT - TWO NEW 150 YEAR LEASES  
The Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning 39/41 
North Road N7. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX FOR CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES REPORT  
The Committee noted the non-public appendix to ITEM 9 (Central 
Contingencies). 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
Members considered a non-public question relating to the work of the 
Committee. 
. 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Committee considered three item(s) of urgent business relating to the 
City’s external auditors, the Museum of London Pay Award (22a), and London 
CIV (22b). 
 
  
a) Museum of London Pay Award 2021  
 
The Committee considered a Report of the Director of the Museum of London 
concerning the Pay Award for the Museum. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

b) Request for Delegated Authority  
 
The Committee considered a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
London CIV. 
   

23. SENIOR OFFICER RECRUITMENT  
The Committee received a Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.19 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Updated as at: 04 October 2021 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2021 – changes to the September iteration highlighted in yellow 

 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 
Mar-22 – Pre Election 

Period 

Budget Setting Process & 

Medium-Term Financial 

Planning 

 
The Finance Committee’s 

Estimate Report 

Capital Funding- 

Prioritisation of 

2022/23 Annual 

Capital Bids 

 

City Fund Budget 

Report & MTFP 

Strategy  

 

  
Autumn Budget- 

local government 
 

City's Cash Budget 

Report & MTFP 

Strategy  

 

 

      

Effective Financial 

Management Arrangements 

for The City Corporation 

Q2 Budget monitoring 

 

Implementing the outcomes 

of the Charity Review 

 

Capital Projects- 

Forecasting 

 

 
 

 
 

   
Q3 Budget 

monitoring 
  

      
[...]
 and Performance Sub-Committee – 21st September 
2021 
 
Central Grants Unit – Update Report 
Members received a report of the Managing Director of BHE and Chief Charities 
Officer providing an update on the work of the Central Grants Unit (CGU).  
 
The Head of CGU reported that CGU had, in the first quarter of the year, overseen 
grant-making of around £2 million, and it is expected that this could reach £5 million by 
the end of the financial year. The expansion in funding is partly due to the success 
generated by imbedding the CIL Neighbourhood Fund. The Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee has agreed a pause to larger applications to the Fund. This is to allow 
applications to the Fund to continue for a number of years to come. A new timetable 
for grant-making will be brought to Policy and Resources at the beginning of next year. 
Members were advised that, while the £5m figure would be a one-off due to the 
distribution of the CIL Fund, the release of funds from the Charity Review would allow 
grant-making to continue while the CIL was drawn down. 
 
The Head of CGU also reported on the work CGU had done relating to the 
International Disaster Fund. The Unit continued to work with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Finance Committee to ensure that they can respond to international 
incidents. Members agreed that it would be useful to have some further information on 
how the International Disaster Fund can be improved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Corporate Asset Sub-Committee – 30th September 2021 
 
2021 / 22 Energy Performance Q1 Update 
The Sub-committee received a report presenting 2021/22 Quarter 1 energy 
performance for City Corporation operational sites. 
 
It was highlighted to Members how the report presented energy performance seen 
over the last quarter, with a 16% reduction seen against the previous 12 months as a 
result of multiple factors.  Members noted how the paper brought forward a new 
recommendation that Corporate Property G
[...]
eneration to help with its margins and was also a worldwide organisation with over 
130,000 employees, with the smaller domestic suppliers being impacted by the current 
turmoil in the market.   
 
RESOLVED: That Members: -  
 
• Note new carbon and energy targets for the Corporate Property Group (CPG), 
derived from the Climate Action Strategy Targets. 
 
• Note the progress of £9.4m from BEIS Grant, covering 100% of capital investment 
needed for the PSDS project. 
 

Page 14



• Note good progress towards the completion of PSDS projects. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
John Cater 
Senior Committee Services Officer, Town Clerk’s Department 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 15

mailto:john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Finance Committee 12 October 2021 
 

Subject: 
Chamberlain’s & Chief Operating Officer’s Departmental 
Risk Management – Monthly Report 

Public 
 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chamberlain & Chief Operating Officer 
  

For Information  

Report author: 
Hayley Hajduczek, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report has been produced to provide Finance Committee with an update on the 
most significant risks faced by the Chamberlain’s and Chief Operating Officer’s 
departments.     

There are currently no red risks on the Corporate Risk Register within the 
responsibility of Chamberlain & Chief Operating Officer.  There are no RED risks on 
the Chamberlain’s department risk register and one RED risk currently listed on the 
Chief Operating Officer’s departmental risk register. Following the last committee, no 
triggers for CR35 have been tripped to date.    

The Chamberlain’s and Chief Operating Officer’s Senior Leader
[...]
-Sep-

2021  

31-Oct-

2021 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Finance Committee  
 

12 October 2021 

Subject: Revenue Budget Monitoring to August 2021 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chamberlain For Information 

Report author: Amanda Luk, Senior Accountant, 
Financial Services Division   

 
Summary 

The overall forecast year-end position at Period 5 is £7.8m worse than budget. This 
comprises adverse variances of £7.0m (3%) on Chief Officer Cash Limited Budgets 
and £0.8m (3%) on Central Risk Budgets. 
 
The adverse variances on Chief Officer budgets is largely caused by the delay in the 
implementation of the target operating model, consequently a number of departments 
are working on savings measures to bring forecasts back within budgets over the 
coming months.  
 
On central risk the adverse variances are due to reduced rental income. However, this 
does not increase the Medium-Term Financial Plan risk rating from amber to red.   
 
This report has been prepared based on the new Chief Officer structure. Please note 
parts of the sub-structure is yet to be finalised and therefore may change in future 
reports to Committee. 
 
This report covers City Fund, City’s Cash and Guildhall Admin only. Revenue budget 
monitoring on Bridge House Estate (BHE) and their City Bridge Trust grant giving is 
now reported to the BHE Board. 
 
 
Chief Officer Cash Limited Budgets 

The year-end forecast for Chief Officer Cash Limited Budgets is an overspend of 
£7.0m against the latest approved budget of £229.2m. This includes significant 
forecast overspends across a number of Chief Officers.  

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Central Risk Budgets  

At Period 5 the year-end Central Risk Budgets are forecast to be £0.8m worse than 
the latest approved budget of £29.2m. This principally relates to Property Investment 
Income which is forecasting lower rental income.  
 
Fund Position  
 
The overall (Local and Central Risk) forecast year-end position is £7.8m worse than 
budget with Guildhall Administration apportioned across the two funds gives adverse 
positions of £3.1m on City Fund and £4.7m on City’s Cash. 
 
A fuller review will be carried in October on the Period 6 position in preparation for any 
revised budget estimates in the annual budget cycle. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked:  

i. to note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 

Chief Officer Cash Limited Budgets 
 
1. The year-end forecast is an overspend of £7.0m against the latest approved 

budget of £229.2m.  
 

2. The forecast position comprises:  
 

a. an adverse variance of £5.6m against budgeted expenditure of £510.5m 
attributable to the multiple Chief Officers. 

b. an adverse variance of £1.5m attributable to the City of London School 
for Girls and the Director of Built Environment, Consumer Protection and 
Open Spaces against budgeted income of £281.2m.  

 
3. Chief Officer variances against net local risk budgets are shown in the below 

chart and are addressed in the following paragraphs. Appendix 2 provides 
income and expenditure budget variances by Chief Officer. 

Page 32



 
 

4. The City of London Police are forecasting an overspend of £2.1m by the end of 
the year. The overspend is primarily due to estate costs of £1.0m following the 
consolidation of Police Sites and an overspend of £1.0m on IT recharges to City 
of London Police from the Corporation. This is being carefully monitored and 
work is being taken to reduce this to budget by year-end, option to draw down 
from Police reserves at yearend is available if needed. 

 
5. The Chief Operating Officer is forecasting an o
[...]
rs

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

 G
u

ild
h

al
l S

ch
o

o
l o

f
M

u
si

c 
an

d
 D

ra
m

a

Ex
ec

u
ti

ve
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

In
n

o
va

ti
o

n
an

d
 G

ro
w

th

R
em

em
b

ra
n

ce
r

H
ea

d
 o

f 
th

e
 B

o
ys

 S
ch

o
o

l

D
ep

u
ty

  T
o

w
n

 C
le

rk

B
ar

b
ic

an
 C

en
tr

e 
M

an
ag

in
g

D
ir

ec
to

r

H
ea

d
m

as
te

r 
o

f 
C

it
y 

o
f 

Lo
n

d
o

n
Fr

ee
m

e
n

s 
Sc

h
o

o
l

Better

Forecast
Variance

£'000

(Worse)

Page 33



 
8. The Director of Community and Children’s Services is forecasting an adverse 

variance of £0.7m, a worsening position from the adverse variance of £0.1m 
forecast at Quarter 1. This is mainly due to an extension in the youth hostel 
contract whilst waiting for the high support hostel to be completed. There has 
also been additional pressures in child social care due to additional families 
requiring support.  
 

9. A yearend favourable variance of £0.3m is forecast by the Deputy Town Clerk 
which has improved by £1.1m from the forecast of an adverse variance of 
£0.9m at Quarter 1. This is due to a sub-section of the Deputy Town Clerks 
being moved into the Chief Operating Officer. The Chamberlain’s and Town 
Clerk’s department continuing to work together to apportion the elements of the 
budgets to align with the other parts of the Target Operating Model.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

Central Risk Budgets 
 
 

10. At Period 5 the forecast for Central Risk Budgets is an adverse variance of 
£0.8m against the latest approved budget of £29.2m. This is mainly due to an 
adverse variance of £2.4m on City Surveyor, partially offset by minor 
underspends by the Chamberlain and the Deputy Town Clerk.  

 
 

11. The City Surveyor is forecasting an adverse variance of £2.4m at the end of the 
year. This is primarily due to property investment income forecasting a £1.8m 
variance because of lower rental income, this is addressed in the following 
paragraphs. The Chamberlain holds contingencies for the impact of Turnover
[...]

Page 55

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Finance Committee's Forward Plan
	5 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees
	6 Risk Management - Top Risks
	7 Q2 Budget Monitoring
	Budget Monitoring Appendices P5 2021-22

	8 Central Contingencies
	12 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees - non-public issues
	14 Implementing the outcomes of the Charity Review and strengthening the coordination of Philanthropic Giving across the City of London Corporation
	15 Confidential Appendix to Central Contingencies Report (Item 8)



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 October 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
12 October 2021 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
 

Alderman Alastair King 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Oliver Lodge 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Benjamin Murphy 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
James de Sausmarez 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Juliemma McLoughlin - Executive Director, Environment 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain's Department 

David Farnsworth - Town Clerk's 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Dionne Corradine -  

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Sanjay Odedra - Communications Team 

Fiona Rawes - The City Bridge Trust 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Munsur Ali, Rehana Ameer, Deputy 
Roger Chadwick, Graeme Doshi-Smith, Alderman Professor Emma Edhem, 
Deputy Wendy Hyde, Deputy Clare James, Gregory Lawrence, Tim Levene, 
Paul Martinelli, Andrew McMurtrie, Hugh Morris, Deputy John Scott, Ian 
Seaton, Deputy James Thomson, Mark Wheatley, Deputy Philip Woodhouse, 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness, Christopher Hayward, and Deputy Tom Sleigh.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 



 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

In response to a query, the Chairman asked the Committee clerk to clarify in 
the minutes that the IBNR Reserve Rate, referred to in the minutes (under item 
7), had been calculated by agreement by the City Re Ltd Board in consultation 
with the auditors, as opposed to an actuarial projection.  
 
RESOLVED – that the public minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 
2021 be approved as an accurate record (subject to the amendment above).  
 

4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain outlining the workplan for 
the next five months. 
 
The Chamberlain confirmed that the City’s Cash Financial Statements, which 
were listed as being submitted to the Finance Committee in November, will, 
after further discussions with the external auditors, now come to the 
Committee’s December meeting (although it will be considered at the 
November meeting of the Audit & Risk Management Committee). 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key discussions which had taken place during recent meetings of the 
Committee’s Sub-Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 
 
In response to a query about the City’s approach to Business Rates reform, the 
Chamberlain responded that we were working with other authorities across 
London on the issue of bricks-and-mortar companies versus online retailers; 
however, this was a work-in-progress and a workable solution to this complex 
problem had yet to emerge. A resolution (including a potential online sales tax) 
was likely to be some years away.  
 
Separately, a Member asked about the implications, post-pandemic, of a shift in 
the property profile in the City from commercial to residential. The Chamberlain 
responded that, with regards the City’s own property portfolio, no policy shift 
was currently being considered, as to the wider implications, if the status of 
premises are changed, then the City would see a reduction in the rate payer 
base and consequent reduction in business rate income. For newly mixed 
mode properties (i.e. where there was a mix of residential and commercial), the 
Valuation Office would need to calculate the floorspace dedicated to 
commercial activities to identity the resultant rateable value.  
 



In response to a query, the Chairman clarified that this iteration of the Risk 
Report was the standard monthly abbreviated version; Risk Flightpaths were 
included in the longer quarterly Reports.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

7. Q2 BUDGET MONITORING  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning revenue 
budget monitoring to August 2021. 
 
In response to a query regarding the extent of the reduction in rental income 
due to the pandemic, the Chamberlain, whilst emphasising that the 
contingencies put in place to mitigate the reductions had yet to be exhausted, 
proposed that a Report come back to the Committee outlining the long-term 
outlook for rental income post-pandemic. The Chairman welcomed this 
suggestion and asked that the Report was worked up in consultation with the 
Property Investment Board (PIB). 
 
In response to a query, the Chairman asked that, in the interests of clarity, 
future iterations of this Report included reference in the annex to those City 
institutions which operate with a reserve fund (e.g. the independent schools 
and GSMD). 
 
In response to a query concerning the progress made by departments on 
securing their savings target, the Chairman emphasised that several 
departments had only recently appointed new chief officers, and, whilst 
progress was being made, they would need time to finalise their plans. The 
Chairman reassured Members that all departments were timetabled to submit 
their reports by the end of the year. The Chief Operating Officer added that 
officers were working as quickly as they can on this, however, with the recent 
structural and leadership changes, a lot of work and consultation was still 
required over the coming weeks before we could come to a final, fully worked 
through set of proposals for Members to consider.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

8. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain which provided Members 
with information regarding the current balance of the Finance Committee 
Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 



11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2021 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

13. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES  
The Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key discussions which had taken place during non-public sessions at recent 
meetings of the Committee’s Sub-Committees. 
 

14. IMPLEMENTING THE OUTCOMES OF THE CHARITY REVIEW AND 
STRENGTHENING THE COORDINATION OF PHILANTHROPIC GIVING 
ACROSS THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION  
The Committee considered a Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates & Chief Charities Officer concerning the Corporate Charities Review 
(CC Review). 
 

15. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TO CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES REPORT 
(ITEM 8)  
The Committee noted the non-public appendix to ITEM 8 (Central 
Contingencies). 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
Members considered three non-public questions relating to the work of the 
Committee. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Committee considered two items of urgent business relating to 1 Alie 
Street E1 (see 17a) and Microsoft Office Licencing. 
 
a) Delegation request - City Fund - Sale of 1 Alie Street, E1 (LATE 

PAPER)  
 
The Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the sale of 
1 Alie Street E1. 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2021 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
 



The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


